demetallica
ASX: DRM
21 September 2022

Jericho Mineral Resource Estimate commences with
receipt of final assays

Demetallica reports results for the final 13 holes of its maiden 56 hole RC-DD drill campaign. The full data set informs the
new JORC resource re-estimate, due for publication towards the end of October. The high tenor and breadth of copper-gold

mineralisation encountered continues to be highly encouraging®.

Highlights

« Exceptional continuity of high-grade copper mineralisation repeated

« Jumbuck and Matilda copper zones continue beyond the resource lower boundry
= Standout copper intercepts include:

Jumbuck Shoot (J1 Lode)
0 5m @ 3.83% Cu & 0.58g/t Au from 178m
12.5m @ 2.22% Cu & 0.55g/t Au from 386m

Matilda Shoot (J1 Lode)
23m @ 2.21% Cu & 0.41g/t Au from 155m
0 30m @ 1.08% Cu & 0.16g/t Au from 430m

Billabong Shoot (J2 Lode)
22m @ 1.79% Cu & 0.24g/t Au from 157m
12.4m @ 2.46% Cu & 0.20g/t Au from 517m

+  Work to update the Mineral Resource Estimate underway; due late October
« Mineralisation remains open with considerable potential for further growth options through drilling

All 13 holes (refer Table 1 for details) intersected strong grades and widths at the interpreted lode position, reinforcing faith in
the geological model and, in particular, providing another first-class data set to incorporate in the yet-to-be determined Mineral
Resource Estimate (MRE), aiming to achieve the stated exploration target? objective of 13-15Mt of copper mineralisation. Assays
for the combination of RC infill and diamond extension holes are presented in Table 2.

1 Refer relevant announcements listed on page 15 “Previous Reporting”
2 Exploration Target stated in Demetallica’s Prospectus dated 8 April 2022; refer Annexure A, p63
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The Jericho system has proven, through some 152 drill holes across 4 drill campaigns, to be a remarkably consistent feature
with J1 and J2 lodes intercepted along 3.7km of strike length and remaining open to the north, down plunge/down dip.

The current and new MRE are confined to just 2.2km of strike. The current MRE is limited to 400 metres on J1 lode and 500
metres on J2 lode below ground surface.

2022 infill results confirm the continuity, grade and thickness of mineralisation within J1, with some new very high-grade zones
having been identified (Figures 2-5).

Similarly, 2022 extensional drilling confirms mineralisation continues at depth on both J1 and J2 lodes below the current MRE,
and remains open at depth and along strike (Figures 1, 2, 4, 6).

Significant exploration potential remains to be tested following the new MRE publication as Demetallica has identified
numerous zones to drill and expand the resource in 2023.

Jumbuck Shoot

Shallow infill drilling within the Jumbuck Shoot outlined 400m strike length of thick, shallow high-grade copper mineralisation
(Figures 2 and 3); including:

o JE22D043:12m @ 2.61% Cu & 0.54g/t Au from 72m
o Incl. 9m @ 3.13% Cu & 0.70g/t Au

o JE22D044:18m @ 1.70% Cu & 0.23g/t Au from 61m
o Incl. 8m @ 2.56% Cu, 0.33g/t Au

« JE22D037:9m @ 2.14% Cu & 0.85g/t Au from 95m
o Incl. 4m @ 3.64% Cu, 1.55g/t Au

Excellent copper grades also continue down plunge, including:

« JE22D040: Tm @ 3.57% Cu & 0.72g/t Au from 149m
o JE22D047:12m @ 1.67% Cu & 0.26g/t Au from 129m
0 Incl. 3m @ 4.72% Cu, 0.79g/t Au
« JE22D063:5m @ 3.83% Cu & 0.58g/t Au from 178m
« JE22D045:9m @ 2.00% Cu, 0.29g/t Au from 115m
o Incl. 5m @ 3.19% Cu, 0.46g/t Au
« JE22D046: 9m @ 1.89% Cu & 0.20g/t Au from 136m
o Incl. 3m @ 4.10% Cu, 0.33g/t Au
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Extensional drilling shows Jumbuck mineralisation exhibits high grades beyond the lower, existing resource boundaries and
remains open, including:

« JE22D050, 10.15m @ 2.33% Cu & 0.24g/t Au from 333.15m
o Incl. 6.85m @ 2.98% Cu, 0.26g/t Au

« JE22D051:12.5m @ 2.22% Cu & 0.55g/t Au from 386m
o Incl.5.5m @ 4.38% Cu, 1.13g/t Au

Matilda Shoot

Infill drilling along Matilda Shoot established over 600m strike length of continuous, high-grade copper mineralisation
(Figures 4 and 5), including:

« JE22D002:9m @ 2.48% Cu & 0.33g/t Au from 143m

« JE22D011:13m @ 2.95% Cu & 0.26g/t Au from 100m

o JE22D015:16m @ 1.94% Cu & 0.43g/t Au from 163m
o Incl. 6m @ 2.95% Cu & 0.63g/t Au

o JE22D018:15m @ 1.73% Cu & 0.32g/t Au from 178m
o Incl. 6m @ 3.45% Cu & 0.59g/t Au

o JE22D027:6m @ 2.73% Cu & 0.54g/t Au from 218m

« JE22D028:10m @ 3.08% Cu & 0.54g/t Au from 174m

o JE22D054:23m @ 2.21% Cu & 0.41g/t Au from 155m
o Incl. 10m @ 3.50% Cu, 0.60 Au

Wide-spaced extensional drilling confirms thick copper zones continue down plunge in Matilda below the current JORC
Resource, are open at depth and to the north, with potential for higher grade shoots between holes, including:

« JE22D022:25m @ 1.00% Cu & 0.28g/t Au from 501m
o Incl.3.65m @ 2.45% Cu & 1.27g/t Au

o JE22D023:23m @ 1.24% Cu & 0.29g/t Au from 435m
o Incl. 10m @ 1.78% Cu & 0.47g/t Au

« JE22D052:30m @ 1.08% Cu & 0.16g/t Au from 430m
o incl.6m @ 1.89% Cu & 0.22g/t Au
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Billabong Shoot

Limited drilling into the Billabong Shoot within J2 Lode (Figure 6) identified a relatively shallow, thick, high-grade zone with
excellent upside potential (no other hole within 180m in any direction):

o JE22D034:22m @ 1.79% Cu & 0.24g/t Au from 157m
o Incl. 9m @ 3.12% Cu, 0.47g/t Au

A single deep drill hole (extending a 2019 hole drilled into J1) confirms high grade mineralisation of the Billabong Shoot also
continues at depth. Billabong remains open to the north, south and at depth:

o JE19D019,12.4m @ 2.46% Cu & 0.20g/t Au from 517m
o incl7.2m @ 3.97% Cu, 0.32g/t Au
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Figure 1: J1 Lode long section, looking west, showing drilling pierce points and downhole length x Cu % with existing resource outline
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Figure 2: J1 Lode long section, Jumbuck shoot, showing drilling pierce points and downhole length x Cu %
with existing resource outline
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Figure 3: J1 Lode Plan view, Jumbuck shoot depth slice showing drill intercepts
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Figure 4: J1 Lode long section, Matilda shoot, showing drilling pierce points and downhole length x Cu % with existing resource outline
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Figure 5: J1 Lode Plan view, Matilda shoot depth slice showing drill intercepts
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Figure 6: J2 Lode long section, Billabong shoot, showing drilling pierce points and downhole length x Cu % with existing resource outline
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Table 1: Drill collar table for holes with new assays presented in Table 2. Coordinates are in GDA 94, Zone 54

Azi(True) Depth Drrill Target

JE22D034 | 498305 7678900 -70 a0 185.0 RC Billabong Extension
JE22D035 | 498670 | 7678740 -74 B85 4387 RC/Diamond [Billabong Extension
JE22D051 | 498508 76783400 -79 78 4321 RC/Diamond |Jumbuck Extension
JE22D052 | 498570 | 7630000 -79 78 5009 |RC/Diamond |Matilda Extension
JE2Z2D053 | 498640 | 7679550 -63 B85 252.4 RC/Diamond |Matilda Infill
JE22D054 | 498666 | 7679550 -59 28 1970 |RC Matilda Infill
JE22D055 | 498715 7679550 -6l 90 131.0 RC Matilda Infill
JE22D058 | 498480 | 7677850 -58 39 167.0 |RC Jumbuck Infill
JE2ZD059 | 498450 | 7677900 -63 87 215.0 RC Jumbuck Infill
JE22D060 | 498460 | 7677950 -6d B7 2330 RC Jumbuck Infill
JEZ22D061 | 498515 TaR7TBS0 -58 90 101.0 RC Jumbuck Infill
JE22D063 | 498465 677994 -60 B3 203.0 RC Jumbuck Infill
JELSDO1S | 498595 79097 -G8 70 594.6 RC/Diamond |Billabong Extensicn
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Table 2: Copper-gold assays for individual samples for newly reported drill holes presented in Table 1.
Intersection widths stated are down-hole widths

Hole From To Interval Cu (%) Au (g/t) Hole From To Interval Cu (%) Au (g/t)
JE19D019 517 518 1 0.98 0.06 JE22D051 386 387 1 1.02 0.43
JE19D019 518 519 1 0.03 <0.01 JE22D051 387 388 1 0.84 0.02
JE19D019 519 520 1 0.10 0.04 JE22D051 388 389 1 0.78 0.04
JE19D019 520 521 1 0.08 0.02 JE22D051 389 390 1 0.30 0.02
JE19D019 521 522.2 1.2 0.64 0.08 JE22D051 390 391 1 0.40 0.03
JE19D019 | 522.2 523 0.8 8.55 1.00 JE22D051 391 392 1 0.17 <0.01
JE19D019 523 524 1 2.80 0.09 JE22D051 392 393 1 0.21 0.03
JE19D019 524 525 1 7.54 0.64 JE22D051 393 394 1 4.29 0.48
JE19D019 525 525.7 0.7 8.50 0.50 JE22D051 394 395 1 1.45 0.74
JE19D019 | 525.7 527 13 0.89 0.03 JE22D051 395 396 1 4.54 0.90
JE19D019 527 528 1 1.39 0.08 JE22D051 396 397 1 4.87 2.78
JE19D019 528 529.4 1.4 2.06 0.22 JE22D051 397 398 1 3.98 0.30
JE22D034 157 158 1 2.64 0.37 JE22D051 398 398.5 0.5 o1 2.11
JE22D034 158 159 1 3.16 0.09 JE22D052 430 430.95 0.95 1.29 0.27
JE22D034 159 160 1 1.18 0.06 JE22D052 | 430.95 432 1.05 4.07 0.18
JE22D034 160 161 1 0.41 0.09 JE22D052 432 433 1 0.76 0.05
JE22D034 161 162 1 0.28 0.03 JE22D052 433 434 1 1.49 0.23
JE22D034 162 163 1 0.33 0.04 JE22D052 434 435 1 1.01 0.18
JE22D034 163 164 1 0.26 0.02 JE22D052 435 436 1 0.86 0.12
JE22D034 164 165 1 1.19 0.05 JE22D052 436 437 1 1.03 0.16
JE22D034 165 166 1 0.42 0.03 JE22D052 437 438 1 142 0.12
JE22D034 166 167 1 0.57 0.03 JE22D052 438 439 1 1.10 0.99
JE22D034 167 168 1 0.36 0.04 JE22D052 439 440 1 0.05 0.01
JE22D034 168 169 1 0.11 0.02 JE22D052 440 411 1 0.69 0.16
JE22D034 169 170 1 0.37 0.11 JE22D052 441 442 1 0.26 0.06
JE22D034 170 171 1 141 0.20 JE22D052 442 443 1 0.92 0.09
JE22D034 171 172 1 5.51 0.49 JE22D052 443 4L 1 0.22 0.01
JE22D034 172 173 1 9.79 0.87 JE22D052 444 445 1 0.18 0.01
JE22D034 173 174 1 5.37 0.91 JE22D052 445 446 1 0.54 0.04
JE22D034 174 175 1 1.38 0.39 JE22D052 446 447 1 4,73 0.34
JE22D034 175 176 1 1.64 0.84 JE22D052 447 448 1 0.34 0.13
JE22D034 176 177 1 0.56 0.12 JE22D052 448 449 1 0.11 0.02
JE22D034 177 178 1 1.34 0.24 JE22D052 449 449.8 0.8 0.50 0.02
JE22D034 178 179 1 1.12 0.15 JE22D052 | 449.8 451 1.2 3.76 0.52
JE22D035 382 383 1 0.99 0.05 JE22D052 451 452 1 1.88 0.26
JE22D035 383 384 1 0.41 0.13 JE22D052 452 453 1 0.39 0.08
JE22D035 384 385 1 0.36 0.04 JE22D052 453 454 1 0.45 0.12
JE22D035 385 386 1 135 0.08 JE22D052 454 455 1 1.28 0.17
JE22D035 386 387 1 1.83 0.27 JE22D052 455 456 1 0.23 0.03
JE22D035 387 388 1 1.74 0.26 JE22D052 456 457 1 0.08 0.04
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Hole From To Interval Cu(%)  Aulg/t) Hole From To Interval cuf(%) Aulg/t)
JE22D052 457 458 1 0.36 0.08 JE22D054 175 176 1 0.36 0.06
JE22D052 458 459 1 1.34 0.14 JE22D054 176 177 1 0.38 0.08
JE22D052 459 460 1 1.11 0.14 JE22D054 177 178 1 1.71 0.50
JE22D053 212 213 1 1.80 0.12 JE22D055 102 103 1l 0.96 0.13
JE22D053 213 214 1 0.68 0.11 JE22D055 103 104 | 1.52 0.22
JE22D053 214 215 1 0.97 0.23 JE22D058 135 136 1 0.93 0.06
JE22D053 215 216 1 0.43 0.09 JE22D058 136 137 1 2.05 0.08
JE22D053 216 217 1 0.70 0.07 JE22D058 137 138 1 1.88 0.10
JE22D053 217 218 1 1.67 0.38 JE22D058 138 139 1 1.56 0.14
JE22D053 218 218.7 0.7 0.88 0.09 JE22D058 139 140 1 1.40 0.22
JE22D053 218.7 219.2 0.5 10.75 0.38 JE22D059 189 190 1 0.72 0.10
JE22D053 219.2 220 0.8 0.38 0.06 JE22D059 190 191 1 2.05 0.21
JE22D053 220 221 1 0.04 <0.01 JE22D059 191 192 1 Ll 0.06
JE22D053 221 222 1 0.68 0.09 JE22D059 192 193 1 0.82 0.11
JE22D053 222 PPPIT 0.5 1.38 0.56 JE22D059 193 194 1 0.32 0.03
JE22D053 222.5 223 0.5 6.26 1.48 JE22D059 194 195 1 0.82 0.05
JE22D053 223 224 1 1.15 0.07 JE22D059 195 196 1 0.94 0.14
JE22D054 155 156 1 0.53 0.44 JE22D060 202 203 1 1.27 0.16
JE22D054 156 157 1 0.97 0.14 JE22D060 203 204 1 0.82 0.13
JE22D054 157 158 1 0.34 0.09 JE22D060 204 205 1 0.51 0.07
JE22D054 158 159 1 1.11 0.13 JE22D060 205 206 1 0.28 0.03
JE22D054 159 160 1 1.75 0.19 JE22D060 206 207 1 1.59 0.14
JE22D054 160 161 1 1.70 0.13 JE22D060 207 208 1 0.64 0.05
JE22D054 161 162 1 1.44 0.14 JE22D061 71 72 1 1.48 0.12
JE22D054 162 163 1 1.88 0.42 JE22D061 72 73 1 4.33 0.42
JE22D054 163 164 1 215 1.39 JE22D061 73 74 1 ™S 0.02
JE22D054 164 165 1 4.75 0.57 JE22D061 74 75 1 1.50 0.16
JE22D054 165 166 1 3.49 0.69 JE22D061 75 76 1 0.09 0.12
JE22D054 166 167 1 2.71 0.33 JE22D061 76 77 1 1.55 0.39
JE22D054 167 168 1 213 0.45 JE22D061 77 78 1 0.81 0.27
JE22D054 168 169 1 1.07 0.23 JE22D061 78 79 1 2.90 0.74
JE22D054 169 170 1 5.08 1.10 JE22D061 79 80 1 1.48 0.38
JE22D054 170 171 1 4.97 0.18 JE22D063 178 179 1 3.74 0.68
JE22D054 171 172 1 2.89 0.75 JE22D063 179 180 1 2.00 0.14
JE22D054 172 173 1 2.76 0.34 JE22D063 180 181 1 95 0.30
JE22D054 173 174 1 1.23 0.42 JE22D063 181 182 1 3.71 1.30
JE22D054 174 175 1 2.53 0.75 JE22D063 182 183 1 1.78 0.47
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Demetallica’s 100% owned Chimera Project is a contiguous tenement package south-east of Cloncurry (Figure 7),
encompassing 2,067km?. Historic and recent exploration efforts identified a multiplicity of base metal mineral occurrences and
styles, with copper-gold dominant.

Jericho, the most advanced asset in the Chimera portfolio, is a substantial copper-gold system comprising two persistently
parallel lodes, J1 and J2. Overall, some 43,750m of drilling for 152 holes established depth and remarkable strike continuity
over 3.7km. A JORC 2012 MRE was published in June 2020 and detailed in Demetallica’s Prospectus dated April 2022.

The 2022 (56 hole) drill data set will be incorporated in a revised Mineral Resource Estimate, due for publication end October
2022. Both J1 and J2 lodes remain open along strike and down-plunge.

Demetallica’s corporate ambition is to establish an economic case for development of Jericho as a mining proposition.
The Company will determine what further resource quantification may be required in H1 of 2023 to support mining studies.

Demetallica received an unsolicited off-market takeover offer through AIC Mines’ Bidders Statement on 19 September 2022.
Demetallica’s directors recommend shareholders take no action until such time as the directors form a view on the offer and
recommend a course of action for shareholders through Demetallica’s Target Statement, when issued. For further information
go to https://demetallica.com.au/media-and-print-news/

AIC Mines (ASX: A1M) owns the Eloise copper mine - a high-grade operating underground mine located just 4 kilometres from
Demetallica’s Jericho copper deposit. Demetallica’s land package envelopes the Eloise mining licence area.

Eloise Ore Reserves as at the 30 June 2022 are estimated at 1.5 million tonnes grading 2.3% copper and 0.6g/t gold containing
36,000 tonnes of copper and 32,600 ounces of gold at a 1.4% Cu cut-off above OmRL and 1.6% Cu cut-off below OmRL. The mine
is currently producing ore at a rate of approximately 650,000tpa. (Source: AIC Mines’ Bidders Statement dated 19 September
2022, page 13)

This report is authorised by Managing Director, Andrew Woskett.
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Figure 7: Chimera location map with regional third-party copper concentrators shown

The following announcements relate to previous drill intercepts from Jericho as referenced in this report and were lodged with
the ASX by Demetallica Ltd.

« Shallow high-grade copper results from Jumbuck Shoot at Jericho, 12 September 2022
« Jericho assays reveal high-grade zones and depth extensions, 31 August 2022

« Jericho continues to deliver Strong Infill & Extension Copper intercepts,13 July 2022
« Initial Jericho drilling results infill holes return impressive copper intercepts, 4 July 2022
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COMPETENT PERSON’S STATEMENT

Information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on information compiled by Mr. Glen Little who is a
Member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists. Mr. Little holds shares in and is a full-time employee of Demetallica
and has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation under consideration to qualify as a Competent
Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore
Reserves’. Mr Little consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on the information compiled by him, in the
form and context in which it appears.
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JORC Code, 2012 Edition, Table 1

Section 1: Sampling Technigues and Data

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.)

JORC Code explanation Commentary

Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut New assay results and related comments in the body of
channels, random chips, or specific this document pertain to:

specialised industry standard measurement JE22D051, JE22D058-JE22D061 and JE22D063

tools appropriate to the minerals under - . ‘143
investigation, such as down hole gamma drilling of the Jericho Prospect ‘J1’ zone Jumbuck

sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc). shoot;
These examples should not be taken as JE22D052-JE22D055 drilling of the Jericho
limiting the broad meaning of sampling. Prospect ‘J1’ zone Matilda shoot; and

JE22D034, JE22D035 and JE19D019 drilling of the
Jericho Prospect ‘J2’ zone Billabong shoot.

Drill holes JE22D034, JE22D054, JE22D055,
JE22D058-JE22D061 and JE22D063 were collared
with blade/rotary air blast (RAB) then completed using
the reverse circulation (RC) drilling method (5%%”
diameter) through the cover sequence into basement.

Drillhole JE22D035 and JE22D051-JE22D053 were
collared with blade/rotary air blast (RAB), continued
through the cover sequence into basement with reverse
circulation (RC) drilling method (52" diameter) and
completed with NQ2 coring to end of hole.

Hole JE19D019 (drilled in 2019) was re-entered in 2022
and intersected the ‘J2’ zone with NQ2 coring to end of
hole.

The drill bit sizes employed to sample the mineralised
zones are considered appropriate to indicate the
degree and extent of mineralisation during this phase of
exploration.

Samples assayed included RC samples from 1 metre
drilled intervals or typically 1 metre lengths of halved
NQ2 core (range 0.5-1.4m). Sample intervals were
selected from zones where prospective geology and/or
visible sulphides were apparent. Variation in NQ2 core
sample lengths reflects change in lithology or sulphide
content.

Unsampled intervals are expected to be unmineralised.
Sample intervals not reported in this document are
considered immaterial due to lack of metalliferous

anomalism.
Include reference to measures taken to 100% of the assays reported for JE22D034, JE22D054,
ensure sample representivity and the JE22D055, JE22D058-JE22D061 and JE22D063 are
appropriate calibration of any measurement from RC samples. During RC drilling, sampled material
tools or systems used. passed through a cone splitter on the rig cyclone

depositing 80% of return into a plastic retention bag and
2 sub-samples of 10% of return into 2 calico bags (Bag
A and Bag B). The reported RC assays all correspond
to 1m RC Bag A samples.

100% of the assays reported for JE22D035, JE22D051-
JE22D053 and JE19D019 are from NQ2 core samples.
Core samples of typically 1 metre lengths were split
with a core saw and half core samples submitted for
analysis. Reported results are from 0.5-1.4m sample
lengths.



JORC Code explanation Commentary

Aspects of the determination of
mineralisation that are Material to the
Public Report.

In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has
been done this would be relatively simple
(eg ‘reverse circulation drilling was used to
obtain 1m samples from which 3kg was
pulverised to produce a 30g charge for fire
assay’). In other cases more explanation
may be required, such as where there is
coarse gold that has inherent sampling
problems. Unusual commodities or
mineralisation types (eg submarine nodules)
may warrant disclosure of detailed
information.

Duplicate samples have been submitted for analysis at
a rate of 1 duplicate per 34 alpha samples. For RC
